

69890-7

69890-7

No. 69890-7

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JUL 29 PM 4:07

CAPTAIN BRUCE NELSON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON and WASHINGTON STATE
BOARD OF PILOTAGE COMMISSIONERS,

Defendants/Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CAPTAIN BRUCE NELSON

Mary Ruth Mann, WSBA # 9343
James W. Kytte, WSBA # 35048
Mark W. Rose, WSBA # 41916
Mann & Kytte, PLLC
200 Second Ave. W.
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 587-2700

Attorneys for Appellant
Captain Bruce Nelson

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
A. The Board repeatedly failed to disclose that the Trainee Evaluation Committee maintained a document tracking pilot trainees' (i.e., license applicants') ages and projecting their retirement dates before the TEC recommended whether to license them.	1
1. Testimony by Board Commissioners failed to reveal that the Board projected retirement dates of Capt. Nelson and other trainees prior to making licensing decisions.	1
2. The Board's response to civil written discovery was misleading and evasive, unnecessarily delaying disclosure of the Board's projected retirement date for Nelson, despite Nelson's repeated requests for production of electronic evidence being withheld.....	2
a. The Board should be judicially estopped from claiming that the spreadsheet containing Nelson's age and projected retirement date is not responsive to RFP No. 7, as the Board claimed to the trial court that the withheld spreadsheet is "the retirement survey"	4
b. The Board's response to RFP No. 8, which did not concern retirement surveys", was at best misleading and evasive.....	5

3.	Capt. Nelson acted with “due diligence” in seeking to obtain all “retirement surveys” and electronic evidence that the Board withheld until December 2012.....	8
B.	The evidence withheld by the Board is material to Nelson’s “fair presentation of his case” on summary judgment.	10
C.	The relevance of the withheld evidence to issues of “res judicata” and “collateral estoppel” was called to the attention of the trial court and actually litigated; though those issues are now moot based on the Summary Decision on Administrative Law Review.	16
	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	5
<u>Hatfield v. Columbia Federal Sav. Bank</u> , 68 Wn. App. 817, 846 P.2d 1380 (1993)	14, 15
<u>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</u> , 507 U.S. 604, 113 S.Ct. 1701, 123 L.Ed.2d 338 (1993)	14
<u>Killingsworth v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 254 F.App'x. 634 (2007).....	15, 16
<u>Magaña v. Hyundai Motor America</u> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009)	11
<u>Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 107 Wn.2d 761, 733 P.2d 530 (1987)	17
<u>Shelley v. Geren</u> , 666 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<u>Taylor v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</u> , 39 Wn. App. 828, 696 P.2d 28 (1985)	11
